TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM654566

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		06/16/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Advanced Physical Therapy, LLC	
Street Address:	790 Remington Boulevard	
City:	Bolingbrook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60440	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA	
Name:	Apple Physical Therapy, LLC	
Street Address:	790 Remington Boulevard	
City:	Bolingbrook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60440	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON	
Name:	Athletic & Therapeutic Institute of Naperville, LLC	
Street Address:	790 Remington Boulevard	
City:	Bolingbrook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60440	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS	
Name:	ATI Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	790 Remington Boulevard	
City:	Bolingbrook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60440	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS	
Name:	Carl Gustafson, LLC	
Street Address:	790 Remington Boulevard	
City:	Bolingbrook	
	TRADEMARK	

REEL: 007329 FRAME: 0761 900624247

State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60440
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	Ideal Physical Therapy of Texas, LLC
Street Address:	790 Remington Boulevard
City:	Bolingbrook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60440
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA
Name:	Michigan Rehabilitation Specialists of Fowlerville, LLC
Street Address:	790 Remington Boulevard
City:	Bolingbrook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60440
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN
Name:	Performance Rehabilitation of Western New England, LLC
Street Address:	790 Remington Boulevard
City:	Bolingbrook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60440
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	Proaxis Therapy, LLC
Street Address:	790 Remington Boulevard
City:	Boilingbrook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60440
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3889156	SPORTS & PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCIATES
Registration Number:	3802683	
Registration Number:	3802681	
Registration Number:	3752148	ATTAIN
Registration Number:	3752149	ATTAIN
Registration Number:	4647413	MVP FACTORY
Registration Number:	3350353	P PROAXIS THERAPY
Registration Number:	3350354	P PROAXIS THERAPY
Registration Number:	4292297	DON'T JUST RECOVER. CONQUER.

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3493529	
Registration Number:	3606567	ATHLETIC ENGINEERING
Registration Number:	3838770	STABLENASTICS
Registration Number:	4021556	APPLE PHYSICAL THERAPY
Registration Number:	4021557	APPLE PHYSICAL THERAPY
Registration Number:	3695198	
Registration Number:	4290934	ATI PHYSICAL THERAPY
Registration Number:	4287597	ATI PHYSICAL THERAPY
Registration Number:	4201089	ATI PHYSICAL THERAPY
Registration Number:	3950248	OFFICETRAC
Registration Number:	3924682	PRO
Registration Number:	2694971	
Registration Number:	3332205	IDEAL REHABILITATION
Registration Number:	4387494	IDEAL
Registration Number:	4509973	IDEAL
Registration Number:	4380344	IDEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY
Registration Number:	4510023	IDEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY
Serial Number:	86949221	ATI PHYSICAL THERAPY HERE FOR YOU
Serial Number:	86862712	ATI HEALTH
Serial Number:	86863550	ATI SPORTS MEDICINE
Serial Number:	86863558	ATI WOMEN'S HEALTH
Serial Number:	86863570	ATI HOME HEALTH
Serial Number:	86863589	ATI WORKSITE SOLUTIONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-318-6532

Email: alanagramer@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Alana Gramer
Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue
Address Line 2: Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALANA GRAMER
SIGNATURE:	/s/ AG
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=ATI - Release of 2nd Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement [Executed](156194754 1)#page1.tif

source=ATI - Release of 2nd Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement [Executed](156194754_1)#page2.tif source=ATI - Release of 2nd Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement [Executed](156194754_1)#page3.tif source=ATI - Release of 2nd Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement [Executed](156194754_1)#page4.tif source=ATI - Release of 2nd Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement [Executed](156194754_1)#page5.tif source=ATI - Release of 2nd Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement [Executed](156194754_1)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of June 16, 2021 (this "Release") is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, acting in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent ("Administrative Agent") under that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 10, 2016 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") by and among Advanced Physical Therapy, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, Apple Physical Therapy, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, Athletic & Therapeutic Institute of Naperville, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, Carl Gustafson, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, Ideal Physical Therapy of Texas, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company, Michigan Rehabilitation Specialists of Fowlerville, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, Performance Rehabilitation of Western New England, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, Proaxis Therapy, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, a "Grantor") in favor of the Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, on May 11, 2016 at Reel 5790, Frame 0298, each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired trademarks, including those set forth on the attached Schedule A (the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested and the Administrative Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Administrative Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation of warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, including all Trademarks, Trademark registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule A hereto, (b) release its security interest in the IP Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent in the IP Collateral, including the goodwill connected therewith.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Nicole Kroll

Title: Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
CARL GUSTAFSON, LLC (F/K/A CARL GUSTAFSON, P.C.)	3,889,156	SPORTS & PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCIATES & DESIGN
PERFORMANCE REHABILITATION OF WESTERN NEW ENGLAND, LLC	3,802,683	
PERFORMANCE REHABILITATION OF WESTERN NEW ENGLAND, LLC	3,802,681	
PERFORMANCE REHABILITATION OF WESTERN NEW ENGLAND, LLC	3,752,148	ATTAIN
PERFORMANCE REHABILITATION OF WESTERN NEW ENGLAND, LLC	3,752,149	ATTAIN
ATHLETIC & THERAPEUTIC INSTITUTE OF NAPERVILLE, LLC (SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO FLEXEON REHABILITATION HOLDINGS, LLC)	4,647,413	(M/SP
PROAXIS THERAPY, LLC	3,350,353	bacassing appearance.
PROAXIS THERAPY, LLC	3,350,354	Prosessions
PROAXIS THERAPY, LLC	4,292,297	DON'T JUST RECOVER. CONQUER
ATI HOLDINGS, LLC (SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO OLYMPIC PHYSICAL THERAPY OF BELLEVUE, INC.)	3,493,529	
ATI HOLDINGS, LLC (SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO OLYMPIC PHYSICAL THERAPY OF WASHINGTON INC.)	3,606,567	ATHLETIC ENGINEERING
ATI HOLDINGS, LLC (SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO OLYMPIC PHYSICAL THERAPY OF RENTON LLC)	3,838,770	STABLENASTICS

LEGAL_US_E # 156110957.3

APPLE PHYSICAL THERAPY, LLC (F/K/A APPLE PHYSICAL THERAPY, P.S.	4,021,556	APPLE PHYSICAL THERAPY
APPLE PHYSICAL THERAPY, LLC (F/K/A APPLE PHYSICAL THERAPY, P.S.	4,021,557)Apple
MICHIGAN REHABILITATION SPECIALISTS OF FOWLERVILLE, LLC (SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO MICHIGAN REHABILITATION SPECIALISTS, LLC F/K/A MICHIGAN REHABILITATION SPECIALISTS, INC.)	3,695,198	
ATI HOLDINGS, LLC	4,290,934	
ATI HOLDINGS, LLC	4,287,597	DHYSELAL THEASEY
ATI HOLDINGS, LLC	4,201,089	ATI PHYSICAL THERAPY
ADVANCED PHYSICAL THERAPY, LLC	3,950,248	OFFICETRAC
ATI HOLDINGS, LLC	3,924,682	PRO
ATI HOLDINGS, LLC	2,694,971	[DESIGN]
IDEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY OF TEXAS, LLC	3,332,205	IDEAL REHABILITATION
IDEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY OF TEXAS, LLC	4,387,494	IDEAL
IDEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY OF TEXAS, LLC	4,509,973	IDEAL
IDEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY OF TEXAS, LLC	4,380,344	DEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY (DESIGN) IDEAL

 $LEGAL_US_E \ \# \ 156110957.3$

IDEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY OF TEXAS, LLC	4,510,023	DEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY (DESIGN)
		<u>IDEAL</u>

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
ATI Holdings, LLC	86/949,221	ATI PHYSICAL THERAPY
		HERE FOR YOU
ATI Holdings, LLC	86/862,712	ATI HEALTH
ATI Holdings, LLC	86/863,550	ATI SPORTS MEDICINE
ATI Holdings, LLC	86/863,558	ATI WOMEN'S HEALTH
ATI Holdings, LLC	86/863,570	ATI HOME HEALTH
ATI Holdings, LLC	86/863,589	ATI WORKSITE SOLUTIONS

LEGAL_US_E # 156110957.3

RECORDED: 06/17/2021